
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 22nd February, 2018

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee DATE - 22-02-18 Page 2 of 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 at 6.30 
pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Chief Operating 
Officer three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this purpose 
from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker 
Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s website 
www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting as 
enclosed.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency

4) Declaration of Interest 

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from members of the 
public.



Licensing Committee DATE - 22-02-18 Page 3 of 3

7) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - 
Amendments to Street Trading Consent Conditions 

7 - 36

To consider the adoption of new conditions relating to hours of trading, 
duration of licence and DBS checks in relation to the grant of Street 
Trading Consents within the Borough under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  (report enclosed)

8) Minor Amendment to Taxi Licensing - Policy Guidelines to Fitness 
and Propriety Including Convictions and Other Relevant Information. 

37 - 38

To consider a minor amendment to the existing policy guidelines. (report 
enclosed)

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Ann Royle (Chair)
Councillor Gary Frayling (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Bill Brindle
Councillor Frank Cant
Councillor Ida Carmichael
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary
Councillor Jean Cunningham

Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Shah Hussain
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq
Councillor Anne Kelly
Councillor Sobia Malik
Councillor Elizabeth Monk
Councillor Christine White

PUBLISHED Wednesday, 14 February 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee 26/10/2017 Page 1 of 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 26th October, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Royle (Chair), B Brindle, F Cant, I Carmichael, S Chaudhary, 
J Cunningham, D Fleming, M Ishtiaq, A Kelly, E Monk and C White

OFFICERS
Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer
Peter Henderson  Principal Licensing Officer

6. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sobia Malik.

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

8. Additional Items of Business 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the Chair decided that the following item should be considered as item 8 on the 
agenda, the reason being to keep the Committee up to date with policy.

Item 8 – Minor amendment to Taxi Licensing Convictions Policy.

9. Taxi LIcensing Fees 2018 

Members considered the level of taxi licence fees to be effective from January 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 26/10/2017 Page 2 of 2

Legislation permits the Council to recover the cost of providing the taxi licence service 
through fees charged for driver, vehicle and operator licences but the fees cannot generate 
a profit for the Council.

The review of fees in 2017 showed that they were still in line with expenditure and that 
there was no need to vary the fees at this time.

Members noted that the taxi reserve generated by the private hire drivers’ fees would 
continue to be used to provide a discount per private hire driver until December 2018 when 
it was anticipated the reserve will have been fully refunded.

It was agreed: 

That the taxi licence fees for 2018 be maintained at the current level for the following 
licences:
Private Hire Driver, Hackney Carriage Driver, Private Hire Vehicle, Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle and Private Hire Operator.

10. Additional report for information - amendment to taxi licensing convictions 
policy 

Members received for information a report which detailed a minor amendment to paragraph 
2 of the Council’s Taxi Licensing Convictions Policy which had been made by the Head of 
Governance Law Property and Regulation using delegated powers.

It was agreed:

That the minor amendment to paragraph 2 of the Council’s Taxi Licensing Convictions 
Policy be noted. 

Page 6



ITEM NO

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE 22nd February 2018
PORTFOLIO Resources
REPORT AUTHOR John Yardley
TEL NO 01143999067 

EMAIL jyardley@burnley.gov.uk

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Amendments to 
Street Trading Consent Conditions

PURPOSE

1. To consider the adoption of new conditions relating to hours of trading, duration of 
consent and DBS checks in relation to the grant of Street Trading Consents within the 
Borough under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

RECOMMENDATION

2. That Licensing Committee approves the following conditions for Street Trading Consents:

 Amend permitted trading hours to between 0630hrs and 23.00hrs, with only street 
traders who hold a late night refreshment premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 being permitted to trade beyond this time in accordance with that licence 

 Introduce consents in the circumstances, and for the durations outlined at Appendix 
A

 Require a basic DBS disclosure, not less than one calendar month old, to 
accompany any new application for a consent. The applicant must also sign up to 
the DBS update service for the duration of the consent, and any subsequently 
renewed consent, so that the Council is able to monitor any change in 
circumstances. Where an applicant intends to employ any other person in the 
course of the business, then similar arrangements must be in place for each such 
employee.

 Require all existing consent holders to meet the DBS requirements within 2 months 
of the conditions coming into effect

 No person shall be permitted to hold a street trading consent, or be employed in a 
business to which the consent relates where they have unspent convictions for 
sexual, violence, dishonesty or drugs offences. See Appendix B.

That Licensing Committee delegates to the Head of Streetscene the power to revoke street 
trading consents where the conditions relating to DBS requirements are not met or where a 
licence holder has an unspent conviction for an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence or for an offence that is drugs-related

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



3 Licensing Committee is delegated to determine policy in relation to the Street Trading 
Consent Scheme in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation  Pt 3 para 1(b)3 . The 
proposals to amend conditions ensure that the regulation of street trading better reflects 
customer needs, is better aligned to current hours of trading particularly within the night 
time economy and supports strong safeguarding principles.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4 On the 19th March 1986 the Council resolved, to apply the provisions of Schedule 4 of 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, throughout the Borough of 
Burnley with effect from 20th March 1986. This schedule of the Act deals with the 
regulation of Street Trading. Since that time the council has periodically reviewed street 
trading provisions, most recently in 2003. The conditions apply to all consents issued by 
the Council including those issued via tender within the town centre and parks.

5 The Licensing Act 2003 (LA03) came into force in 2005. LA03 resulted in the opening 
hours of alcohol licensed premises generally being extended particularly within the town 
centre. Street traders supporting the night time economy, in particular the food sector, 
extended their hours to reflect this.

Street traders who supply hot food or hot drinks to members of the public between 2300 
hours and 0500hrs are required to hold a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
for the provision of late night refreshment. There are currently two long established 
traders who operate under the authority of a LA03 premises licence within the town 
centre in addition to holding a Street Trading Consent.

Current conditions permit street traders to operate between the hours of 0800hrs and 
midnight; it is proposed to change these hours to align them with the late night 
refreshment requirements of LA03. Trading hours under a Consent will be restricted to 
0630hrs until 23.00hrs, with only street traders who hold a late night refreshment 
premises licence permitted to trade beyond this time. This change in hours better reflects 
customer needs within the food sector not only in respect of late night traders but 
established food traders who operate within the town at various locations, primarily on 
industrial estates. A portion of these traders commence trading before 0800hrs to service 
people on their way to work. Non-food traders generally trade during the daytime, the 
only exception being traders who cater for special events such for example Burnley FC 
home fixtures. 2300hrs is considered to be sufficiently late to cover events of this nature

6 Concerns have also been expressed within the trade that the current annual consent and 
annual fee has little flexibility and is unsuitable for some traders who do not wish to 
operate for a full year, for example ice cream vendors or traders who only wish to trade 
for a short period of time. It also involves officers in the administration of refunds when 
traders wish to surrender their annual consent. It is therefore proposed to amend the 
duration of consents to provide 12 month, six month and one month consents. 
Additionally it is proposed to introduce special event consents to accommodate traders 
who do not trade daily, for example at Burnley FC home fixtures. These traders consider 
themselves to be disadvantaged by having to pay for an annual consent despite y 
operating infrequently. The proposals for variable duration consents and pro-rata fees are 
appended at Appendix ‘A’ of this report. Should Licensing Committee agree to implement 

Page 8



variable duration consents then fees will be set under officer delegations by the Head of 
Finance in consultation with the Exec Member – Resources. The fees will recognise the 
additional administration requirements of short term consents.
   

7 The overriding aim of the Council is to protect the safety of the public. The Council is 
committed to ensure the safeguarding of children, young persons and vulnerable adults.
With this in mind it is proposed that a basic DBS disclosure not less than one calendar 
month old must accompany any new application, and that the applicant must be signed 
up to the DBS update service for the duration of that or any subsequently renewed 
consent so that the Council is able to monitor any change in circumstances. Where an 
applicant intends to employ any other person in the course of the business, then similar 
arrangements must be in place for each such employee. [All exsisting consent holders 
will be required to comply with these requirements within 2 months of the conditions 
coming into effect.] DBS requirements will apply in all circumstances except where the 
Head of Streetscene is satisfied that the nature of the trading does not involve contact 
with children, young persons or vulnerable adults. Where the council exercises discretion 
and the nature of trading subsequently changes a DBS disclosure may be requested 
during the period of the Street Trading Consent.

Where any convictions are disclosed the Council will have regard to the Street Trading 
Convictions Policy at Appendix B in determining the application. Controversial matters will 
be placed before Licensing Committee. There is no statutory right of appeal in relation to 
refusal of a street trading consent and disputes would be resolved within the Council. 

8. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides that 
 the council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent . 
 the council may charge such fees as they consider reasonable for the grant or 

renewal of a street trading consent, and
 the council may determine different fees for different types of consent and may 

determine fees differing according to the duration of the consent.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

9 The flexibility relating to consent durations may reduce income in the short term but is 
hoped to be more attractive to potential traders looking to trade within the borough.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10 As outlined in the report

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

11 Executive Member Resources – Cllr Mark Townsend
Chair Licensing Committee – Cllr Ann Royle
Vice-Chair Licensing – Cllr Gary Frayling

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 9



12 Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Peter Henderson 
ALSO: Karen Davies 

Page 10



APPENDIX A

STREET TRADING CONSENT PERIOD OF CONSENT:

Type of Consent Fee to be set under officer delegations
12 months £775
6 months £422.50
3 months £246.50
1 month £129.00
12 months special event consent # £221
6 months special event consent # £146
3 months special event consent # £108
1 month special event consent # £83

 
# Special Event Consents  – permitting up to 6 days trading in any calendar month
 

Page 11



APPENDIX B

POLICY GUIDELINES TO BE CONSIDERED WHEN DETERMINING APPLICATIONS FOR 
STREET TRADING CONSENTS

NOTE: In the Council’s view this statement and the guidelines that follow are compatible with the 
rights and freedoms under the European Convention on Human Rights. 

This document aims to provide guidance to any person with an interest in street trading 
consents. In particular, but not exclusively: 

• Applicants for street trading Consents 

• Existing street trading consent holders that are being reviewed 

• Licensing Officers 

Street Trading Consent Applications should be accompanied by a basic DBS disclosure no 
older than 1 month. Applicants granted consents are required to sign up to the DBS update 
service and provide access details to the Licensing Authority for as long as a consent is 
held. The same requirements are made of those persons employed by a consent holder to 
work from the premises.

The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act will apply to any convictions the individual has 
received. Officers considering Applications for consents will utilise these guidelines for 
unspent convictions when determining whether to grant such Applications 

Whilst Officers will have regard to the guidelines contained in the policy, each case will be 
considered on its Individual merits and, where the circumstances demand, the Officer may 
depart from the guidelines.

 Background 

1. In this Policy the following words have the following meanings:
a. ‘’Consent’’ means a Consent issued under The Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 to operate as a street trader in the Borough of  Burnley.
b. “Applicant” means a person applying for a Consent, an existing Consent holder 

applying for renewal of a Consent, or an existing Consent holder whose Consent is 
subject to a decision by the Council to revoke, suspend or take no further action

c. “Application” means an Application for a Consent, or an Application for renewal of a 
Consent. 

d. “Conviction” means an unspent conviction, caution or formal warning 
e. “Council” means Burnley Borough Council
f. “Individual” includes an existing Consent holder, an applicant for a new Consent, 

and an Applicant for the renewal of an existing Consent

Page 12



g. investigation where there has been no further action due to the criminal burden of 
proof will still be considered if the Council is satisfied that the incident occurred 
based on the balance of probabilities)

h.  “Consent Holder” means the holder of a current valid street trading consent granted 
by the Council

2. Where this Policy refers to a period free of Conviction:

(A) Subject to paragraph (B), that period is to be calculated as commencing on  the later 
of –

a) the date of the Conviction (or where the Conviction is appealed, the date on 
which the appeal is finally disposed of or withdrawn or fails for want of 
prosecution);

b) in the case of a consent Holder, the date the Conviction was reported to the 
Council;

c) in the case of a consent Holder, the date the Council became aware of the 
conviction from any other source;

d) the date any custodial sentence was completed; or

and ending on the date of determination of the Application.  

3. The Council is concerned to ensure: 
a. That a person is suitable to hold a Consent
b. The public are not exposed to persons with a history of dishonesty, indecency or 

violence. 
c. The safeguarding of children and young persons and vulnerable adults. 

4. When submitting an Application, Individuals are required to declare all unspent previou
[...]
or she is a suitable person to hold a Consent (the onus 
is on the Applicant to produce such evidence). A person with a Conviction for a single 
serious offence or a number of separate offences is not barred from applying for a Consent, 
but would normally be expected to remain free from Conviction for an appropriate period 
(which will depend on the nature of the offence.)

c. Simply remaining free of Conviction will not generally be regarded as adequate evidence 
that a person is suitable to hold a Consent.

6. Some discretion may be appropriate if the offence is an isolated one with mitigating 
circumstances. Similarly, multiple offences or a series of offences over a period of time are likely to 
give greater cause for concern and may demonstrate a pattern of inappropriate behaviour, which 
will be taken into account. (In any case which involves certain specified sexual offences, murder or 
manslaughter a Consent will normally be refused.)

Page 15



7. Where new offences are created or existing offences are consolidated or re-enacted etc. they 
will be treated in a manner appropriate to their severity whether or not this guidance has been 
updated to reflect the changes.

8. The following examples afford a general guide on the action, which might be taken where 
Convictions are disclosed.

Page 16



A. OFFENCE OF DISHONESTY

Applicants are expected to be persons of trust. It is comparatively easy for a dishonest person to 
defraud members of the public who use their services

Those persons may include especially vulnerable people and children.

For these reasons a serious view is taken of any Convictions involving dishonesty.     

A Consent will not normally be granted if an Applicant has an unspent Conviction for a dishonesty 
offence.

Applicants that are found to have intentionally misled the council, or lied as part of the Application 
process, will not be issued with a Consent.In general, any unspent conviction for a dishonesty 
offence will of 

Offences involving dishonesty include (but are not limited to);

 Theft
 Burglary
 Fraud
 Benefit fraud
 Handling or receiving stolen goods
 Forgery
 Conspiracy to defraud
 Obtaining money or property by deception
 Other deception
 Taking a vehicle without consent
 And any similar offences 
 Or any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit) offences which 

replace the above

Page 17



B. VIOLENCE (OTHER THAN SEXUAL AND INDECENCY OFFENCES)

Street traders have close, regular contact with the public. A firm line is to be taken with those who 
have Convictions for offences involving violence. 

An Application will normally be refused if the Applicant has an unspent Conviction for an offence of 
violence. 

Offences of violence include but are not limited to: 

 Murder 
 Manslaughter 
 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving 
 Terrorism offences 
 Arson 
 Malicious wounding 
 Actual bodily harm which is racially aggravated 
 Grievous bodily harm 
 Robbery 
 Possession of firearm 
 Riot 
 Assault Police 
 Common assault with racially aggravated 
 Violent disorder 
 Resisting arrest 
 Racially-aggravated criminal damage 
 Racially-aggravated offence 
 Common assault 
 Assault occasioning actual bodily harm 
 Affray 
 S5 Public Order Act 1986 offence (harassment, alarm or distress) 
 S.4 Public Order Act 1986 offence (fear of provocation of violence) 
 S4A Public Order Act 1986 offence (intentional harassment, alarm or distress) 
 Obstruction 
 Criminal damage 
 Or any similar offences (including attempted or conspiracy to commit) offences which 

replace the above 

 

Page 18



 C. DRUGS

An Application will normally be refused where the Individual has an unspent Conviction for a drugs 
related offence

If any Applicant was an addict then they will normally be required to show evidence of 5 years free 
from drug taking after detoxification treatment as required by the Council. 

Page 19



D. SEXUAL AND INDECENCY OFFENCES

Street Traders often de
[...]
   All streets within Queens Park and those parts of Queen 
Victoria Road, Queens Park Road and Ormerod Road for a 
distance of ten metres from the entrance to Queens Park.

(iv) All streets within Scott Park and those parts of Fern Road, 
Manchester Road, Scott Park Road and Carr Road for a 
distance of ten metres from the entrance to Scott Park.

(v)   All streets within Ightenhill Park and those parks of Avondale 
Avenue, Brassey Street, Ightenhill Park Lane, Ighten Road and 
Southern Avenue which are co-extensive with the boundary of 
Ightenhill Park (including the bowling green and tennis courts).

(vI) All streets within Memorial Park, Padiham and those parts of 
Blackburn Road, Bridge Street and Church Street for a distance 
of ten metres from the entrance to Memorial Park.

The Council will only issue Consents following a successful tender being 
submitted to the Council for the right to trade in these areas, further details 
can be obtained from Burnley Town Hall, telephone (01282) 425011.

2.3. CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL CONSENTS

2.3.1. The consent granted by the Council is personal to the consent holder 
and is not transferable.  Where the consent holder is an employer the 
consent will apply to named employees who have been previously 
named and approved by the Council.  The consent may only be 
transferred to another vehicle, container or stall with the prior consent 
of the Council.

2.3.2. A basic DBS disclosure, not less than one calendar month old, 
shall accompany any new application for a consent. The 
applicant must also sign up to the DBS update service for the 
duration of the consent, and for the duration of any subsequently 
renewed consent, so that the Council is able to monitor any 
change in circumstances. Where an applicant intends to employ 
any other person in the course of the business, then similar 
arrangements must be in place for each such employee. [This 
requirement must be met by existing consent-holders within 2 
months of the condition coming into effect ie DATE TO BE 
INSERTED]

2.3.3. Only goods specified in the consent may be sold from the vehicle and 
only the streets specified in the consent to be used for trading.

Page 25



6

2.3.4. Nuisance and/or annoyance shall not be caused by the consent holder 
or any of his employees to persons using the street or otherwise.

2.3.5. No obstruction of any street or right of way or danger to the public shall 
be caused by the consent holder or any of his employees.

2.3.6. The name and address of the consent holder shall be displayed 
conspicuously on the vehicle, container or stall to which it relates.

2.3.7. The consent holder shall comply with all the legislation relevant to the 
conduct of the business in which he is engaged and ensure that any 
vehicle used by him is in a roadworthy condition and where necessary 
taxed and insured.

2.3.8. The consent holder or any person employed by him shall not use any 
loud speaker, whistle, horn, bell or other audible method to attract 
custom. This provision shall not apply to the chimes of any ice-cream 
van during the permitted hours of twelve noon and seven pm.

2.3.9. The consent holder shall provide adequate receptacles for rubbish and 
shall, after trading has ceased, remove all rubbish and litter from the 
site.

2.3.10. The permitted hours of trading shall be between  06.30 hrs and 
2300 hrs except street traders who hold a late night refreshment 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 who will be permitted to 
trade beyond this time in accordance with that licence

                    2.3.10 The consent holder shall comply with any reasonable       
            requirement of the Council or any of its Officers or of a Police
            Officer in relation to the siting and/or operation of his street
            trading business.

                   2.3.11 The Council may withdraw the consent if the holder shall                
                                without good  cau
[...]
 ignition 
must be sited away from the exit to allow staff to escape with passing 
through an area of risk.

4.7.6. Further advice on fire precautions can be obtained from the Fire Safety 
Officer, Burnley Fire Station, Belvedere Road, Telephone 423240.

4.8. SANITARY ACCOMMODATION

Page 35



16

4.8.1. Where traders operate at a fixed site throughout the day arrangements 
will have to be made for access to toilet facilities either on the vehicle 
or at premises immediately adjoining the site.

4.8.2. Sanitary accommodation should include a sanitary appliance, wash 
hand basin with hot and cold water supply and should be ventilated 
directly to the external air.

4.8.3. If sited on the vehicle, the sanitary accommodation should be 
approachable only from the exterior or via an intervening ventilated 

           lobby.

Page 36



ITEM NO

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE 22nd February 2018
PORTFOLIO Resources
REPORT AUTHOR Peter Henderson
TEL NO 01143 999061 

EMAIL phenderson@burnley.gov.uk

Minor Amendment to Taxi Licensing – Policy Guidelines to Fitness and 
Propriety Including Convictions and Other Relevant Information.

PURPOSE

1. To consider a minor amendment to the existing policy guidelines..

RECOMMENDATION

2. That Licensing Committee approves the amendment as set out in this report

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3 To set a tariff for those instances where applicants make false declarations on application 
forms. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4 The current policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in public and private 
hire licensing including:
•  Applicants for new licenses
•  Existing licensed holders whose licences are being reviewed or renewed
•  Licensing officers
•  Members of the licensing committee (or other relevant decision making body)
•  Magistrates hearing appeals against local authority decisions.

The convictions policy particularly helps Members and officers to be consistent when 
considering whether or not an applicant or an existing licence holder is a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence, and sets tariffs for particular offences and circumstances

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



5. Paragraph 7 of the guidance to the current policy states, ‘’When submitting an 
Application, Individuals are required to declare all previous Convictions they may have. 
Individuals are also required to declare all formal/simple cautions, any matters of 
restorative justice and all fixed penalties and all endorsable fixed penalties they have 
received and to provide details of all criminal matters of which they are currently the 
subject of criminal investigation or prosecution. It is an offence for any person knowingly 
or recklessly making a false declaration or to omit any material particular in giving 
information required by the Application for a Licence. Where an Applicant has made a 
false statement or a false declaration on their Application for the grant or renewal of a 
Licence, the Licence will normally be refused.’’ 

It is proposed that the following words be added to the end of the above paragraph in 
order to provide clarity to applicants and decision makers should further applications be 
made by those persons previously refused.

‘’Further applications from the same person will not normally be granted within 6 months 
of the date of the initial refusal.’’

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

6 None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

7 Determination of hackney carriage and private hire driver’s and operator’s licences is the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

8 Members of the Taxi Task Group
David Talbot, Senior Solicitor.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

9 None

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Peter Henderson 
ALSO: Karen Davies 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Amendments to Street Trading Consent Conditions
	220218 Lic Comm STREET TRADING GUIDANCE NOTES tracked changes Feb 18

	8 Minor Amendment to Taxi Licensing - Policy Guidelines to Fitness and Propriety Including Convictions and Other Relevant Information.



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 22/02/2018 Page 1 of 2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Royle (Chair), B Brindle, F Cant, I Carmichael, S Chaudhary, 
J Cunningham, D Fleming, A Kelly and S Malik

OFFICERS
Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

11. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillors Shah Hussain, Mohammed Ishtiaq, 
and Elizabeth Monk.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

13. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Amendments to 
Street Trading Consent Conditions 

Members gave consideration to the adoption of new conditions relating to the hours of 
trading, duration of consent and Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks in relation to 
the grant of Street Trading Consent with the Borough under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Members discussed an amendment regarding an added condition to be added within the 
guidance, to be inserted as a new Paragraph 2.3.3

RESOLV ED



Licensing Committee 22/02/2018 Page 2 of 2

(1) That approval be given to the following conditions for Street Trading Consents:-
(a) Amend permitted trading hours to between 0630 hours and 2300 hours, with  

only street traders who hold a late night refreshment premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 being permitted to trade beyond this time in accordance with 
that licence;

(b) Introduce consents in the circumstances, and for the durations outlined at 
Appendix A to the report;

(c)  Require a basis Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) disclosure, 
            not less than one calendar month old, to accompany any new application for a 

consent. The applicant must also sign up to the DBS update service for the 
duration of the consent, and any subsequently renewed consent, so that the 
Council is able to monitor any change in circumstances. Where an applicant 
intends to employ any other person in the course of the business, then similar 
arrangements must be in place for each such employee.

(d) Require all existing consent holders to meet the DBS requirements within 2 
months of the conditions coming into effect

    (e)   No person shall be permitted to hold a street trading consent, or be employed in 
a business to which the consent relates where they have unspent convictions for 
sexual, violence, dishonesty or drugs offences as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report;

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Streetscene the power to revoke 
street trading consents where the conditions relating to DBS requirements are not 
met or where a licence holder has an unspent conviction for an offence involving 
dishonesty, indecency or violence or for an offence that is drugs-related;and

(3) That a condition be added within the guidance, to be inserted as a new Paragraph 
2.3.3 as follows;

“That the consent holder must, within 14 days, disclose to the Council in writing, 
details of any convictions for criminal offences and any pending prosecutions for 
such types of offences since the issue of his consent”.

14. Minor Amendment to Taxi Licensing - Policy Guidelines to Fitness and 
Propriety Including Convictions and Other Relevant Information. 

Members gave consideration to a minor amendment to the existing policy guidelines to 
fitness and propriety including convictions and other relevant information in order to provide 
clarity to applicants and decision makers should further applications be made by those 
persons previously refused.  The amendment would be to add the following words to 
Paragraph 7 – “Further applications form the same person will not normally be granted 
within 6 months of the date of the initial refusal”.

RESOLVED

That the amendment as detailed be approved.


